A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
CHAMPAIGN-URBANA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
TO SUBSTITUTE
ATLANTA INDEPENDENT TELEVISION STATION
WTBS (CHANNEL 17)
FOR
CHICAGO INDEPENDENT TELEVISION STATION
WSNS (CHANNEL 44)

WHEREAS, the City's CATV Franchise Ordinance (No. 7273-68, as amended) with Champaign-Urbana Communications, Inc., provides in Section 12(5) that the cable system shall carry both Chicago independent television station WGN (Channel 9) and Chicago independent television station WSNS (Channel 44); and

WHEREAS, Champaign-Urbana Communications, Inc. can no longer carry Chicago independent television station WSNS (Channel 44) on the cable system since it has converted to a subscription television service; and

WHEREAS, the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission has conducted a public hearing for the purpose of considering a permanent replacement for Chicago independent television station WSNS (Channel 44) on the cable system; and

WHEREAS, the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission desires additional time to make a final recommendation concerning an amendment to the CATV Franchise Ordinance, but recommends that Champaign-Urbana Communications, Inc. be authorized during the interim period to carry Atlanta independent television station WTBS (Channel 17) on the cable system in place of Chicago independent television station wsns (Channel 44).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

1. That, until Section 12(5)(e) of the Urbana CATV
Franchise Ordinance (No. 7273-68, as amended) is amended,
Champaign-Urbana Communications, Inc. be and it is hereby authorized to carry Atlanta independent television station WTBS (Channel 17) on the cable system in place of Chicago independent television station WSNS (Channel 44).

2. That Champaign-Urbana Communications, Inc. be further authorized to substitute Chicago independent television station WFLD (Channel 32) or any other independent television station, in place of Atlanta independent television station WTBS (Channel 17), when these other independent television stations are broadcasting Chicago or University of Illinois team sports.

PASSED by the City Council this 17th day of Marchen,

1980.

Ruth S. Brookens City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 21st day of Moule ,

Jeffer T. Markland, Mayor